(237,836) 863,006

7.2.6 Plan assets composition

 Investment in treasury bills   6,474,954  6,199,584
 Investment in listed securities   4,019,299  2,394,649
 Cash at bank   109  870,781
   10,494,362  9,465,014

7.2.7 Charge for the year

Current service cost   552,850  446,746

 Interest on defined benefit liability   580,545  675,760
 Interest income for the period   (686,214) (931,767)
   447,181  190,739

35 Annual Report 2017

   2018
7.2.8 Estimated Charge for the year 2017-2018  Rupees

Current service cost   619,439
 Interest on defined benefit liability   675,654
 Interest income for the period   (760,841)
   534,252
7.2.9 Year end sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation

 Reasonably possible changes as at the balance sheet date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have resulted in defined benefit obligation as stated below:

   2017
   Rupees

Discount rate + 100 bps   8,508,159
 Discount rate - 100 bps   10,266,194
 Salary increase + 100 bps   10,266,194
 Salary increase - 100 bps   8,493,900

7.2.10 Comparison of last five years
  2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

   Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
 Present value of defined
   benefit obligation  9,319,363   8,080,671   6,435,881   5,851,596  4,609,720
 Fair value of

   plan assets  (10,494,362)  (9,465,014)  (8,873,969)  (7,914,395) (8,011,562)
 Retirement benefit asset  (1,174,999)  (1,384,343)  (2,438,088)  (2,062,799) (3,401,842)

8. Stock in Trade
  Note 2017 2016
   Rupees   Rupees

 Raw and packing materials   270,465,376   180,668,858
 Raw materials in transit   187,826,098   199,103,345
 Finished goods   185,673,911   113,363,724
   643,965,385   493,135,927
 Less: Provision for obsolescence of stock 8.1  (22,801,255)  (3,144,209)
   621,164,130   489,991,718

8.1 Provision for obsolescence of stock

 Opening balance   3,144,209  3,783,940
 Provision for the year   19,657,046  5,473,438
   22,801,255  9,257,378
 Less: Obsolete stocks written off   -   (6,113,169)
   22,801,255  3,144,209

8.2 Short term borrowings availed by the Company are secured by way of hypothecation charge on present and

future current assets of the Company (including stock in trade) as per detail given in Note 23 to these financial
statements.

9. Trade Debts
  Note 2017 2016
   Rupees   Rupees
 Local - Unsecured

 Considered good   601,680,409   404,114,867
 Considered doubtful   92,164,556   70,517,382
   693,844,965   474,632,249
Less: Provision for doubtful debts 9.2  (92,164,556)  (70,517,382)
   601,680,409   404,114,867

9.1 Trade debts do not include any amount due from related parties.

36Nimir Resins Limited

9.2 Provision for doubtful debts Note 2017 2016
   Rupees  Rupees

 Opening balance   70,517,382 58,745,446
 Provision for the year   21,647,174 12,033,136
   92,164,556  70,778,582
 Less: Bad debts written off   -   (261,200)
   92,164,556  70,517,382

10. Loans and Advances

 Advances (Unsecured - Considered good):

 - Suppliers and contractors 10.1   54,365,539  47,314,943
 - Employees 10.2   1,632,695   263,389
 Short term loans to employees (Secured - Considered good) 10.3   425,429   890,408
   56,423,663   48,468,740

 10.1  This includes an amount of Rs. 40.746 million (2016: Rs. 25.269 million) advanced to clearing agents for clearing
the shipment of the imported raw material.

 10.2  Advances to employees do not include any amount given to directors and executives of the Company.

 10.3  This represents interest-free loans given to employees as per the Company’s policy. These loans are recoverable
from salary in monthly installments and are secured against provident fund balances of employees.

11. Trade Deposits and Short Term Prepayments Note 2017 2016
   Rupees   Rupees